

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF IOWA**

STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

RENE ZARATE,
Defendant-Appellant.

*APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR BUENA VISTA COUNTY
HONORABLE DAVID A. LESTER, DISTRICT COURT JUDGE*

**FINAL BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*:
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF IOWA
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

Joseph Fraioli

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

ACLU of Iowa

505 Fifth Ave., Ste. 901

Des Moines, Iowa 50309

PHONE: (515) 259-7047

FAX: (515) 243-8506

EMAIL: joseph.fraioli@aclu-ia.org

Rita Bettis

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

ACLU of Iowa

505 Fifth Ave., Ste. 901

Des Moines, Iowa 50309

PHONE: (515) 207-0567

FAX: (515) 243-8506

EMAIL: rita.bettis@aclu-ia.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|-----------|
| INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... | 7 |
| ARGUMENT | 8 |
| I. INTRODUCTION AND STANDARD OF REVIEW..... | 8 |
| II. THE EVOLVING LANDSCAPE OF CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT JURISPRUDENCE AS APPLIED TO JUVENILE OFFENDERS..... | 9 |
| III. IOWA CODE SECTION 902.1(2)(B)(2)–(3) FAILS TO CREATE A CONSTITUTIONALLY ADEQUATE FACTOR ANALYSIS SCHEME AND INVITES ARBITRARINESS IN JUVENILE SENTENCING IN VIOLATION OF ARTICLE 1, SECTION 17 OF THE IOWA CONSTITUTION..... | 13 |
| A. The Role of Mitigating and Aggravating Sentencing Factors in Juvenile Sentencings..... | 13 |
| B. The Role of Mitigating and Aggravating Factors in the Context of Capital Punishment..... | 16 |
| C. Article 1, Section 17 of the Iowa Constitution Requires the Adoption of a Similar Factor Analysis for Juvenile Sentencing and Compels the Conclusion that Aggravating Factors Should Play no Part in Juvenile Sentencing..... | 20 |
| IV. IOWA CODE SECTION 902.1(2)(B)(2)–(3) IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL BECAUSE IT PERMITS DISTRICT COURTS TO CONSIDER IMPROPER SENTENCING FACTORS AND USE OTHERWISE MITIGATING FACTORS AS AGGRAVATING FACTORS..... | 24 |
| A. Inclusion of Distinctly Aggravating Factors | 25 |
| B. Unconstitutionally Vague Factors..... | 25 |

| | |
|---|-----------|
| C. Mitigating Factors as Aggravating Factors | 26 |
| D. Open-Ended Consideration of Aggravating Factors and Other Inappropriate Factors, Where Such Factors Must be Considered as Mitigating | 33 |
| V. ZARATE WAS SENTENCED IN VIOLATION OF ARTICLE I, SECTION 17 OF THE IOWA CONSTITUTION..... | 34 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 36 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002) | 31 |
| <i>Brown v. Sanders</i> , 546 U.S. 212 (2006) | 19 |
| <i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982)..... | 18 |
| <i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2726 (2015)..... | 27 |
| <i>Godfrey v. Georgia</i> , 446 U.S. 420 (1980) | 17, 26 |
| <i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010)..... | 10, 15 |
| <i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 418 U.S. 152 (1976) | 17, 22, 33 |
| <i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978)..... | 18, 22 |
| <i>Maynard v. Cartwright</i> , 486 U.S. 356 (1988) | 17, 26 |
| <i>McCleskey v. Kemp</i> , 481 U.S. 279 (1987)..... | 18, 33 |
| <i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2455 (2012)..... | 10, 12, 14, 21 |
| <i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S.Ct. 718 (2016)..... | 10 |
| <i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005) | 10, 15 |
| <i>Skipper v. South Carolina</i> , 476 U.S. 1 (1986)..... | 18 |
| <i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958)..... | 21 |
| <i>Zant v. Stephens</i> , 462 U.S. 862 (1983) | 17, 22, 33 |

IOWA SUPREME COURT

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>State v. Bruegger</i> , 773 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009)..... | 9 |
| <i>State v. Cooley</i> , 587 N.W.2d 752 (Iowa 1998)..... | 13 |
| <i>State v. Hildebrand</i> , 280 N.W.2d 393 (Iowa 1979)..... | 13, 14 |
| <i>State v. Lyle</i> , 854 N.W.2d 378 (Iowa 2014)..... | 8, 10, 20, 22 |
| <i>State v. Null</i> , 836 NW 2d 41 (Iowa 2013)..... | 10, 15, 27 |
| <i>State v. Pearson</i> , 836 N.W.2d 88 (Iowa 2013)..... | 27 |
| <i>State v. Ragland</i> , 836 N.W.2d 107 (Iowa 2013)..... | 14, 27 |
| <i>State v. Seats</i> , 865 N.W.2d 545 (Iowa 2015)..... | 11, 14 |
| <i>State v. Sweet</i> , 879 N.W.2d 811 (Iowa 2016)..... | passim |

STATUTES & CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

| | |
|-------------------------------|--------|
| Iowa Code § 901.5 (2015)..... | 13 |
| Iowa Code §902.1(2)(b)..... | passim |
| Iowa Const. art. 1, § 17..... | 10 |
| U.S. Const. Amend. IIX..... | 10 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|--|--------|
| Adam Saper, <i>Juvenile Remorselessness: An Unconstitutional Sentencing Consideration</i> , 38 N.Y.U. Rev. L. & Soc. Change 99 (2014)..... | 29, 30 |
| Barry C. Feld, <i>The Constitutional Tension Between Apprendi and McKeiver: Sentence Enhancements Based on Delinquency Convictions and the Quality of Justice in Juvenile Courts</i> , 38 Wake Forest L. Rev. 1111 (2003)..... | 31 |

Christopher Slobogin, *Mental Illness and the Death Penalty*, 1 Cal. Crim. L. Rev. 3 (2000)32

Ellen Fels Berkman, Note, *Mental Illness as an Aggravating Circumstance in Capital Sentencing*, 89 Colum. L. Rev. 291 (1989)32

Ellen Marrus, “*That Isn’t Fair, Judge*”: *The Costs of Using Prior Juvenile Delinquency Adjudications in Criminal Court Sentencing*, 40 Hous. L. Rev. 1323 (2004).....31

Jeffrey L. Kirchmeier, *Aggravating and Mitigating Factors: The Paradox of Today’s Arbitrary and Mandatory Capital Punishment Scheme*, 6 Wm. & Mary Bill Rts. J. 345 (1998).....33

Jules Epstein, *Silence: Insolubly Ambiguous and Deadly: The Constitutional, Evidentiary and Moral Reasons for Excluding “Lack of Remorse” Testimony and Argument in Capital Sentencing Proceedings*, 14 Temp. Pol. & Civ. Rts. L. Rev. 45 (2004)29

Martha Grace Duncan, “*So Young and So Untender*”: *Remorseless Children and the Expectations of the Law*, 102 Colum. L. Rev. 1469 (2002).....30

Michael M. O’Hear, *Remorse, Cooperation, and “Acceptance of Responsibility”*: *The Structure, Implementation, and Reform of Section 3E1.1 of the Federal Sentencing Guidelines*, 91 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1507 (1997).....30

Robert J. Smith, *Forgetting Furman*, 100 Iowa L. Rev. 1149 (2015)32
